
WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

0611819709:31 61897 101603 19.05 81.6 7.55 0 7,71 83 0.272
06/18197 09:31 61897 101630 19.07 81.6 7.54 0 7.71 83 0.272
06/18197 09:33 61897 101811 19.11 81.8 7.56 O· 7.71 83 0.272
06/1819709:37 61897 102246 19.29 83.1 7.65 0 7.72 83 0.273
0611819709:43 61897 102846 19.47 84.7 7.77 0 7.73 ·83 0.274

AVERAGE 19.20 I 0.472 I 82.561 7.61 0.00 ! 7.72! 83.00 I 0.27!

'Ob'SeiVation~1~~~l~t:J~

Flow ds
Habitat Score
Sky
Wind
Diredioll
Air Temp F

:;lSamoles;,TaKeriill ;']NiJrriDer.;~

Nutrients
TONITurbiditv
Metals
Bacti
Solids
Plankton
TOC
BMI
CPOM
Omanics
Crvpto-Giardia

COffim"entS:'i~&~~~A:-~~~;~trr~~~~$~~~~~,}i!~l,;~~~~~~;:~;'~~~it.~~~~t§j11~~

Watershed sampling and surveillance.

Water Chemistry Profile Rapid Bioassessment Protocol
~¥f~~~{~f.~HabitBt~sessmem~~~~t~~.Benthic~MacroiiiVe11ebrates~n:~~~~~~~

lIRef!fStlml ~Sajre~,£'ll>'!eo~'l8;Ra"~1il1 itiiMetiic~(gRef;!StID:':\ ;StiJif1Sile) ~'lll\Coilr,* ~Riitiii'~1'!i

CWD3a 143 0.00% MFBI

LCC2 113 0.00% TR
#DNIO! PER CONT

#DNIO! EPT

155 0.00% % EPT

EPTICHIR
SCFL

Habital Assessment Scale Metric Assessment Scale
>90% Comparable to reference Excellent Metric Excellent VervGood Good Fair Poor
75-88% Supportin. Good MFBI

00-73% Partlallv supportin. Fair TR

<58% Not SUI:II:JortinQ Poor PERCONT

EPT

%EPT

EPT/CHIR

SCFL

HBI

Cli



YSI WATER QUALITY PROFILE REPORT SHEET

Watershed Cottonwood DATE I12-Mar-97 I SAMPLER IDWG
Drainage Kitchen Creek UNIT YSI #1
Station KTC2

DATE DATE TIME TEMP SP COND DO% DOCONC DEPTH PH ORP TDS
MM/DDIYY TIME MMDDYY C mS/cm % mgll m mV gIl

03/12/97 11 :41 31297 123602 13.03 0.504 88.3 9.28 0 8.14 201 0.253
03/12/97 11 :44 31297 123917 13.07 0.504 80.3 8.43 0 8.15 205 0.253
03/12/9711:47 31297 124229 13.1 0.505 79.9 8.38 0 8.16 208 0.253

Observations:
Flow 1.88 cfs
Sky clear
Wind 5
Direction w
Air Temp 14.23 C

Comments:
Site inspection and sampling. Illegal Immigrant Impact Project sampling today on Troy
and Long Canyon Creeks. KTC2 and KTC5 sampled for general watershed monitoring
and comparison.

N bT kSamples a en urn er
Nutrients 1
TONlTurbidity 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 0
Organics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0



WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

01/29/98 10:28 12998 101759 7.09 396 1~!lliO 76.60 9.26 0.2 8.32 161
01/29/98 10:29 12998 101902 7.1 396 "li!ij;,o 76.00 9.19 0 8.32 161
01129/98 10:32 12998 102237 7.12 396 167.0 74.60 9.01 0 8.32 163'3 >~_> '0 .
01/29/9810:34 12998 102353 7.13 396 .167,0 74.20 8.96 0 8.32 163

'F'-'-'--·-:":"
~~'j~\;~;~?~-;'

AVERAGE 7.11 3961 167.0 1 75.351 9.11 01 8.321 162 I #DIV/O!l

IlDDser;vati6iJsrg~r.'i1:a\m~~i!Wi

Flow 1.02 cIs
Habitat Score 128
Sky ,:"ddv/rain' ,
VVind 2-3
Diredion SW
Air Temp. 47.6F C

~Si;impleslil:'al<eri~ r<t.NiJmoeiW<j
Nutrients 1
TONITurbiditv 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 0
Oroanics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0
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Lower San Diego River Watershed SDR10 October 10, 1997
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Station

Stream Disch~rgeWorkSheet

KTC5

Width

Width/7

Depth 1

Depth 2

Depth 3

Mid Depth

Depth 5

Depth 6

Depth 7

2.40

0.34

0.26

0.50

0.40

0.58

0.58

0.66

0.60

Flow Q =

Velocity 1

Vel<;>city 2

Velocity 3

Mid Vel.

Velocity 5

Velocity 6

Velocity 7

1.02

Q.55

0.76

1.04

0.94

0.87

0.76

0.79
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Species Level Benthic Macroinvertebrates Worksheet

Data Entry Notes: Report

E hemeroptera Calc MFBI Calc HBI Total Specimens
Baetidae 0 MFBI
aaetis s . A 0 TR
aaetis s . a 0 EPT Index

Baetis bicaudatus 0 EPTICHIR
aaetis interca/aris 0
Baetis arvus 0
aaetis tricaudatus 0
Callibaetis s . 0
Enalla rna s 0

0
Totals 0 0 0

Caenidae 0
Caenis s 0
Caenis tardata 0

0
Totals 0 0 0

0
0
0
0
0

0 0 0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0 0 0

0
0
0
0

Totals 0 0 0

o

o

o
o

o
o

o

o
o
o

o
o

o

o

o

o

o

Calc MFBI Calc HBI
o

____-+ +- .:::.jO "/

-----l...----..l--,.'TT"?..,:-::s;.J~wq;\303dlist\City of san dlegolkilchen creekIKtc5_029 )'i
page 1 of 6 '" DATE PRINTED: 6111101

"-. //_.____ ~"'--J----_._-_._-_ ..__.._---_.---~

1-----+--------11---....;10syn A. spatulata
o

1-- -+ -+- -=-10 Can occur in slow lowland coastal plain
o



o o

o
o
o
o
o
o
o

Taenlopterygldae

Trlchoptera

2

IBrachycentrldae
Amioeentrus aspilus
Braehyeentrus sp.
Mierasema sp.

. Mierasema onisea

Glossosomatidae

IHellcopyschldae

IHydropsychldae

o
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IHydroptllidae

!Lepldostomatldae

ILeptoceridae

Llmnephilldae

IPhllopotamidae

IPolycentropodldae

IPyschomylidae

Rhyacophilidae

Serlcostomatldae

Odonata
Aeshnidae
Calopterygidae
Coenagrionidae
Cordulegastridae

Gomphidae
Libellulidae

Dlptera
Athericidae
Blephariceridae
Ceratopogonidae
Chironomidae R
Chironomidae 0
Dolichopodidae
Empididae
Eyphydridae
Pyschodidae
Simuliidlie
Muscidae
Syrphidae
Tabanidae
Tipulidae

Coleoptera
Dryopidae
Elmidae
Psephenidae

Megaloptera
Corydalidae
Sialidae

Lepidoptera
Pyralidae

Amphlpoda
Gammaridae
Talitridae

Isopoda
Asellidae

o

3

3
5
9
3
1
9

2
o
6
8
6
4
6
6

10
6
6

10
6
3

5
4
4

o
4

5

4
8

8
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Family Level Benthic Macroinvertebrates Worksheet

Data Entry
iE"~tl1"'eme~teliawl'lifjli'iJ~~iF4JE~q !~~1fN~ljrWir5'~1l!f~j]~Mffi;B1~~a1Mfta~@~IWt~fI;Bi~_ .t',_. ·.;"., ....,JL..~'-,•.",.••"",'\!\t."'")i."""> lJ!JJ''''.J;'d .~,,'IL\.".••_....(""'''' ,~t_""_~.,;...<."._...w; """" .~ ..J_..",J!...,,li,'\'j;1

Baetidae 1 12 4 48
Caenidae 1 23 7 161
Ephemerellidae 1 0
Heptageniidae 4 .. 0
Tricorythidae 4 0

o

Report

Total Specimens
MFBI
TR
EPT Index
EPT/CHIR

134
3.29

10
8

9.31

Totals 2 35 20 209

Chloroperlidae
Nemouridae 2

o
o

Perlidae 1 o
Perlodidae
Taeniopterygidae

132
2

6
o

Totals 249 7

1 0
0 0
3 0
4 0
4 124
1 0
1 0
4 0
3 21
6 0
2 0
0 0
3 0

32 145

7

9

35

31

824

1

1

1

1

Philopotamidae
Polycentropodidae

Glossosomatidae

Sericostomatidae

Pyschomyiidae

Limnephilidae

Lepidostomatidae
Leptoceridae

Rhyacophilidae

Hydropsychidae
Helicopysch idae

Hydroptilidae

Totals

m~~~QiQ'~~tM~!\If'JJi1if&~!li~1I ~I~tlt~~~;l&~~f~~~M~~~~~~§j~fl~f~r~~~ill~~r(~~~I~@~EtJ
Brachycentridae

"is',;j,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,..'t·~:ii'~JlljN'~\\''';I~lirf,l "1W"a'i!!i'j "C·.,:~~r'i':"~'~Cil'll"il1;·" ""'"~.'·'''''T'''''-~~ol;,·''~·' ilm'"·"'''''~'~'"A """il':fj
l~.~p@a.j!i1f~Lli!'Iui;~~;,i;'!~h,t~;~~~~:rl~ L'~~jJ!m!fte,f.~:'B:~l~M~BI~~luJ~~~~EJ§'lMJ~§J~ ..
Aeshnidae 3 0
Calopterygidae 5 0
Coenagrionidae 9 0
Cordulegastridae 3 0
Gomphidae 1 0
Libellulidae 9 0

Totals o o 30 o

1m 't,_"".•L>

Athericidae 2 0
Blephariceridae 0 0 ..
Ceratopogonidae 6 0
Chironomidae R 1 1 8 8
Chironomidae 0 1 12 6 72 /' ~---'._"------~'-----",

I-:D=-O-:I':'""ic-:h-o-p-o-d~i-:d-ae----t---t------+-----:'4+-""F=CI""'L"='E'":-s""":\'M:l~ \303dlist\c( of san diego\kitchen creek\Ktc5_029 .,')

page 0 DATE PRINTED: 6/11/01 )--- /



Empididae 6 0
Eyphydridae 6 0
Pyschodidae 10 0
Simuliidae 6 0
Muscidae 6 0
Syrphidae

, 10 0
Tabanidae 6 0
Tipulidae 3 0

Totals 2 13 79 80

Dryopidae
Elmidae
Psephenidae

Totals o o

5
4
4

13

o
o
o

o

[Mgg~l~iitg~~flffi~llitM~im~ ~~l~L,
Corydalidae
Sialidae
Totals 0 o

o
4
4

o
o
o

c

Totals o o 5 o
;:'A~;j-':tW~~:i0~.t;r~I~,*,&J::rtg;~:il~~~!(\?;(lf~;·?~~ ,If'forfe"'~';;~;;:; 1Fr1F~Jl~~"'t~*~.;~~~::'J!~~ 1~~r~~~·'~m"?i~h1'I$1':4:~ ~~~·'"i~lr.·t·I"'''''' '~"'!;£~

'ciritl""'l!1R9~il~$r'ffj;1\f~i~~'tl !'1:,,~',if;::J ~~ft!r~J#!illtQ~!I\.t~]) ~1M.5j,B ti~!3Il!{~jj ~~~J9.f..1'0.m,~l8;2

Gammaridae 4 0
Talitridae 8 0
Totals 0 0 12 0

FILE: s:\wqs\303dlist\city of san diego\kitchen creek\Ktc5_029
page 2 of 2 DATE PRINTED: 6/11/01



WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

0611819711:15 61897 120008 18.9 0.484 80.1 7.43 0 7.8 51 0.278
06118197 11 :15 61897 120029 18.92 0.484 80.1 7.43 0 7.8 51 0.278
0611819711:16 61897 120200 18.97 0.485 80 7.41 0 7.8 50 0.279
0611819711:17 61897 120253 19.03 0.484 80 7.4 0 7.8 51 0.279
0611819711:18 61897 120325 19.02 0.484 80 7.4 0 7.8 51 0.279

AVERAGE 18.971 0.4841 80.041 7.41 I 0.00 I 7.80 I 50.80 I 0.281

I06Servalions!~~~~~~~~

Flow cfs
Habitat Score
Sky
Wind
Direction
AirTemp F

~SamiilesWiikeiii ~NumDer~

NU1Jients
TONfTurbidily
Metals
Bacli
SO/ids
Planlcton
TOC
BMI
CPOM
O'llanics
Crypto-Giardia

Water Chemistry Profile

GOmmerits~1Z~£~i:t¥~~~~~{:~~~}~~$~t-$~ii"t~~:;~:1K~~~t.1fr~~~~~~~:;~~~~iZ§.~\:~tt:~J~~~_

Watershed sampling and surveillance.

~~~!m~<{~!1Hal)itm:7ASSessmem

illReff!StaW ~SCi::ire:f>!i 1i.'l({{Ciiin'?i I£1R
CWD3a 143 0.00%
LCC2 113 0.00%

#DIVIOI
#DIVIO!

Ideat 155 0.00%

Habitat Assessment Scale Metric Assessment Scale
>90% Comparable to reference Excellent Metric Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor

75-88% Supporting Good MFBI
60-73% Partially supporting Fair m
<58% Not supporung Poor PER CaNT

EPT
%EPT
EPTICHIR
SCFL
HBI
CLI



WATERSHED WATER QUALITY REPORT SHEET

0511919713:09 51997 135705 22.09 0.424 109.1 9.51 0 8.51 56 0.26
0511919713:15 51997 140312 22.29 0.423 110.6 9.6 0 8.54 57 0.261
0511919713:17 51997 140539 22.34 0.422 110.5 9.5B 0 B.55 56 0.261
05119/9713:27 51997 141534 22.42 0.422 109.5 9.4B 0 B.56 62 0.261
0511919713:37 51997 142510 22.5 0.422 108.8 9.41 0 8.57 68 0.261

AVERAGE 22.331 0.423 I 109.70 I 9.521 0001 8.55 I .60.20 I 0.26 I

ODservatjOfi~{.i1t~1~~~~

Flow 4.56 cts
Habitat Score 97
Sky Clear
Wind Calm
Direction na
Air Temp 80.1 F

~lSari'iiiles"'alfen'$: "'NumDfil'.\l\
Nutrients 1
TONlTurbiditv 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 1
OrQanics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0

GommentsT~~~~~~~~:.wf~-~.i;£i~~~11~~~~(l~~~1~~~i~~~~~~::;~r~~~:m&gZ~~6'~~

Watershed sampling and survey with Roy Tamanaha.
Flow greatly diminished in last two weeks; down 30%.
Hester Dendy samplers in place and undisturbed. Will be retrieved next week.
Nostoe algae dominating substrata. Fresh tule regrowth fill both ponds above and below sampled
reach (a).

Hydropsyche and Baetis comprised most of the benthic macroinvertebrates observed during
sampling.

Habitat Assessment Scale Metric Assessment Scale
>90% Comparable to reference Excellent Metric Excellent Very Good Good Fair Poor

75-88% Supporting Good MFBI

6(}.73% Partially supporting Fair TR

<58% Not supporting Poor PERCONT

EPT

%EPT

EPT/CHIR

SCFL

HBI

CLI





YSI WATER QUALITY PROFILE REPORT SHEET

Watershed .Cottonwood DATE I01-Jan-97 I SAMPLER IDWG
. Drainage 'Kit¢l!l~n:G~~'ek UNIT YSI #1

Station KTC5

DATE· DATE TIME TEMP SP COND 00% DO CONC DEPTH PH ORP TDS
MM/DDIYY TIME MMOOVY C mS/cm % mg/l m mV gIl

03/12/9708:50 31297 94512 8.07 0.427 84.2 9.94 -0.9 8.38 196 0.188
03/12/9708:51 31297 94648 8.08 0.428 83.8 9.89 0 8.38 196 0.189
03/12/9708:52 31297 94721 8.09 0.428 83.7 9.87 0 8.39 195 0.189

Observations:
Flow
Sky
Wind
Direction
Air Temp

15.12 cfs
clear

5
w

L..--__-JC

Comments:
Site inspection and watershed monitoring sampling. Illegal Immigrant Impact sampling
conducted today at Troy Creek (TCC1) and Long Canyon Creeks (LCC2). Campers onsite
in RV and tents. Little to moderate site disturbance. Most disturbance concentrted in pools
near the road.

NT ksamp es a en umber
Nutrients 1
TONrrurbidity 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 0
CPOM 0
Organics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0



YSI WATER QUALITY PROFILE REPORT SHEET

Watershed Cottonwood DATE I01-Apr-97 I SAMPLER IDWG
, Drainage Kitchen Creek UNIT YSI #1

Station KTC5

DATE DATE TIME TEMP SPCOND 00% DOCONC DEPTH PH ORP TDS
MM/DDIYY TIME MMDDVY C mS/cm % mg/l m mV gIl

04/01197 11 :06 40197 115749 12.6 OA11 100.1 10.62 0 8.47 216 0204
04/01/97 11 :06 40197 115916 12.65 OA12 107.1 11.36 0 8.47 215 0.205
04/01197 11 :07 40197 120013 12.7 OA12 99.7 10.56 0 8.47 215 0.205
04/01/97 11 :27 40197 122031 13.03 OA11 97.6 10.26 0 8.5 220 0206

AVERAGE 12.7451 .0.41151 101.1251 10.71 01· . 8.47751 216.51 0.2051

Observations:
Flow
Sky
Wind
Direction
Air Temp

cfs
I----~

PC50%
10-15
NNE
20.6 C

Comments:
Site inspection and sampling.
Set two pairs of Hester Dendy samplers at KTC5 reach 1.
Fair to heavy day use in area evidenced by trash, traffic and vehicle tracks. Streambed
SUbstantially modified downstream of reach 1 and reach 2.

o

Samples Taken Number
Nutrients 1
TONlTurbidity 1
Metals 1
Bacti 0
Solids 0
Plankton 0
TOC 0
BMI 1
CPOM 1
Organics 0
Crypto-Giardia 0


